

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE NQ MOBILE, INC.
SECURITIES LITIGATION

This Document Relates to: All Actions

No. 1:13-cv-07608-WHP

**PLAINTIFFS' COUNSEL'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION
FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND FOR AN
AWARD TO LEAD PLAINTIFF HERBERT VOLIN UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III.	CLASS COUNSEL ARE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES	2
A.	The Requested Attorneys’ Fee Award Is Reasonable Under Both the Percentage Method and the Lodestar Method.....	3
B.	Application of the <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Confirms that the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable.....	5
1.	Magnitude and Complexity of the Action	6
2.	Litigation Risks.....	6
3.	Quality of Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Representation	7
4.	Size of the Fee Request in Relation to the Recovery Obtained	8
5.	Time and Labor Expended by Class Counsel	9
6.	Public Policy Considerations	9
IV.	THE REQUESTED APPLICATION FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES SHOULD BE GRANTED IN FULL	10
V.	LEAD PLAINTIFF HERBERT VOLIN’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD UNDER 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4) SHOULD BE GRANTED	11
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	10
<i>Bell Atl Corp. v. Bolger</i> , 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886* (1984).....	4, 5
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472, 100 S. Ct. 745 (1980).....	2
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	4
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Hicks v. Morgan Stanley</i> , No. 01 Civ. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	3
<i>Ho v. Duoyuan Global Water, Inc.</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>In re AOL Time Warner S'holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 6302(SWK), 2006 WL 2572114 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2006)	6
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Deriv. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , 361 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	7, 10
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litigation</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	11
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., Inc.</i> , No. 05 Civ. 10240, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	10
<i>In re Giant Interactive Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	4, 10
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	7

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 12-Civ-8557 (CM), 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)4

In re KeySpan Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 01 CV 5852, 2005 WL 3093399 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2005)8

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)5, 10

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....3, 7

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....9

Luciano v. The Olsten Corp.,
 109 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 1997).....5

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....5, 6

Park v. The Thomson Corp.,
 No. 05-2931, 2008 WL 4684232 (Oct. 22, 2008).....11

Perry v. Duoyuan Printing, Inc.,
 No. 10-cv-07235 (GBD), 2013 WL 4505199 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2013)4

Policemen’s Ann. & Ben. Fund of the City of Chicago v. BofA, NA,
 907 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....5

Strougo v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
 127 S. Ct. 2499 (2007).....3

Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.,
 589 F. Supp. 2d 388 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....4

Varljen v. H.J. Meyers & Co., Inc.,
 No. 97 Civ. 6742, 2000 WL 1683656 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2000)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. VISA U.S.A Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....5

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)1, 2, 11, 12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comolli & Starykh, *Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2014 Full-Year Review*, NERA Economic Consulting (Jan. 20, 2015) at 34, http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2015/PUB_2014_Trends_0115.pdf.....4

Plaintiffs' Counsel respectfully submit this Memorandum of Law in Support of their Motion for Attorneys' Fees and Reimbursement of Expenses, and for an Award to Lead Plaintiff Herbert Volin pursuant to 15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4).
